Total financial liabilities   990,199   117,807   54,598   147,477   291,589   13,368 1,615,038

Non-financial liabilities   -   -   -   -   -   5,488  5,488

Total liabilities   990,199   117,807   54,598   147,477   291,589   18,856 1,620,526

On-balance sheet
interest rate repricing
gap 12,290 18,798 279,377 99,385 (207,729) 3,810 205,931

Net derivative notional
amount 19,743 (10,191) (213,956) (58,311) 262,716   -   -

Net interest rate
repricing gap 32,033   8,607   65,421   41,074   54,987   3,810 205,931

Interest rate sensitivity

The table below summarises the pre-tax for Profit or loss and post-tax for Equity sensitivity of interest

bearing financial assets and financial liabilities to an incremental 100 basis points parallel fall or rise in

market interest rates across all yield curves. The sensitivity analysis is based on the Bank’s financial

instruments held at reporting date excluding accrued interest, which are assumed to remain constant. It

is also assumed that all other variables remain constant and that the changes in market rates are

effective for a twelve-month period.

  31 December 31 December
 2018 2017
 $000 $000

Impact on equity of increase or decrease to market interest rates

100 bp parallel increase  2,215  664

100 bp parallel decrease  (2,215)  (664)

Impact on profit or  loss of increase or decrease to market interest rates

100 bp parallel increase 3,075  924

100 bp parallel decrease (3,075)  (924)

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk of loss due to changes in foreign exchanges rates as a result of a

mismatch of foreign currency assets and liabilities. Foreign exchange mismatches can arise from the

day to day purchase and sale of foreign currency (on its own account or on behalf of customers), from

deposit and lending activity in foreign currencies, international trade finance activities and from offshore

funding by the Bank.

The Bank manages its foreign currency risk by using specified maximum aggregate exposure limits for

defined currencies. Foreign currency risk is managed by using spot and forward exchange transactions,

[…]

does have funding denominated in other foreign currencies, the foreign exchange interest risk is

hedged.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

Page 75

Net open foreign currency position

The net open position of major foreign currency held at 31 December 2018 are detailed in the table

below. It represents the net of the non-derivative assets and liabilities in that foreign currency

aggregated with the net expected future cash flows from derivative financial instrument purchases and

sales from foreign exchange transactions in that foreign currency.

31 December
2018
$000

31 December
 2017
$000

Net open position

US Dollar (USD) (3,798) 18,087

Euro (EUR) 201 -

Chinese Yuan Renminbi (CNY) 561 208

Foreign exchange rate sensitivity

The table below summarises the pre-tax for Profit or loss and post-tax for Equity sensitivity of financial

assets and financial liabilities to a 10% depreciation or appreciation in foreign exchange rates against

the New Zealand Dollar. The sensitivity analysis is based on the Bank’s financial instruments held in

foreign currency at reporting date. It is assumed that all other variables remain constant.

  31 December 31 December
 2018 2017 *
 $000 $000

Impact on equity of increase or decrease to foreign exchange rates

10% appreciation (increase)  (365)  1,835

10% depreciation (decrease)  365  (1,835)

Impact on profit or loss of increase or decrease to foreign exchange
rates

10% appreciation (increase)  (506)  2,549

10% depreciation (decrease)   506  (2,549)

 *  2017 figures have been restated using the correct calculation of foreign exchange rate sensitivity.

Equity risk

The Bank does not have any equity risk exposure as at 31 December 2018 (31 December 2017: nil).

Liquidity and funding risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Bank will be unable to fund assets and meet its obligations as they fall

due, leading to an inability to support normal business activity and meet liquidity regulatory

requirements. Funding risk is the risk that the funding mix of the Bank is such that the Bank will have to

pay higher than market rates for its funding or have difficulty raising funds. Liquidity and funding risk is